

No. 44952-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ARNOLD BRIONES FLORES,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 12-1-03352-0  
The Honorable John McCarthy, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	13
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIMES OF KIDNAPPING AND UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT, OR THE DEADLY WEAPON FINDING FOR COUNT 2 (KIDNAPPING).....	13
	1. <u>The State failed to prove the elements of kidnapping because there is no evidence that Arnold “abducted” Yonhee by use or threatened use of deadly force.</u> ....	14
	2. <u>The State failed to prove the elements of unlawful imprisonment because there is no evidence that Arnold “knowingly” restrained employees and customers of the bank.</u> .....	16
	3. <u>The State failed to prove that Arnold substantially interfered with Flynn’s liberty because a reasonable means of escape existed for her.</u> .....	21
	4. <u>The evidence is insufficient to support the jury’s special verdict on count 2 (kidnapping) finding that Arnold was armed with a deadly weapon.</u> .....	22

B. THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE SHOULD BE  
CORRECTED TO ACCURATELY REFLECT THE TRIAL  
COURT'S RULINGS AND THE JURY'S FACTUAL FINDINGS. .... 24

V. CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	13
<u>State v. Eckenrode</u> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007).....	23
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	25
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	14
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1988).....	14
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 92 Wn. App. 442, 963 P.2d 928 (1998).....	21, 22
<u>State v. Moten</u> , 95 Wn. App. 927, 976 P.2d 1286 (1999).....	25
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 20 Wn. App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978) .....	21
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	14
<u>State v. Schelin</u> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2001) .....	23
<u>State v. Valdobinos</u> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993) .....	23
<u>State v. Warfield</u> , 103 Wn. App. 152, 5 P.3d 1280 (2000) .....	16
<u>State v. Washington</u> , 135 Wn. App. 42, 143 P.3d 606 (2006).....	21

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.533 .....	23
RCW 9.94A.825 .....	23
RCW 9A.08.010 .....	18-19
RCW 9A.40.010 .....	14, 16

RCW 9A.40.020 .....	14
RCW 9A.40.040 .....	16
WPIC 10.02 .....	18
